

Brussels, 26 April 2021 (OR. en)

8161/21

CDR 44

COVER NOTE

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Delegations
Subject:	Committee of the Regions
	- Letter from Germany - appointment of a member

Delegations will find attached the translation of a letter, dated 12 April 2021, from Mr Michael CLAUSS, Permanent Representative of the Federal Republic of Germany, addressed to Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union.

Encl.: IM 3988 2021

8161/21 AH/cma GIP.1 **EN**

Permanent Representation of the Federal Republic of Germany to the European Union Brussels

Rue Jacques de Lalaing/Jacques de Lalaingstraat 8-14, 1040 Brussels

To the

Secretary-General of the Council of the

European Union

Dr Jeppe Tranholm-Mikkelsen

Rue de la Loi 175

1048 Brussels

Michael Clauß

Ambassador

Permanent Representative of the Federal Republic of

Germany

to the European Union

SUBJECT Nomination of members to the Committee of the Regions for the seventh term of office

Brussels, 12 April 2021

Dear Sir,

I would kindly ask you to initiate the appointment procedure laid down in Article 305 TFEU for the following new nomination to the Committee of the Regions (CoR):

The Free State of Bavaria has nominated Ms Melanie Huml, Staatsminister, as new member of the CoR for the seventh term of office.

The new nomination was necessitated by the departure of Dr. Florian Herrmann, Staatsminister.

The Federal Government hereby proposes that Ms Melanie Huml be appointed as member of the CoR for its seventh term of office.

(Complimentary close)

FORM OF THE DOCUMENT TO BE SUBMITTED FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS AND ALTERNATE MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE REGIONS

(letter from the Permanent Representation with the Government's proposal)

Subject: Appointment of a new member to the Committee of the Regions

After the resignation of Mr. Florian Herrmann as member of the Committee of the Regions, the **Government of the Free State of Bavaria** proposes the following new candidate as member of the Committee of the Regions:

Member

Ms Melanie HUML

Type of mandate:

Please choose one of the following categories – only the parts in bold will be mentioned in the Council appointing Decision:

- Member of a Local Assembly holding an electoral mandate: [indicate only the name of the Local Assembly];
- ☐ Member of a Local Executive holding an electoral mandate: [indicate only the name of the Local Authority];
- ☐ Member of a Regional Assembly holding an electoral mandate: [indicate only the name of the Regional Assembly];
- x Member of a Regional Executive holding an electoral mandate: Bavarian Government ("Bayerische Staatsregierung") [indicate only the name of the Regional Authority];
- Representative of a local or regional body with political accountability to an elected Assembly: [indicate only the name of the elected Assembly].

Period of the mandate*: (a) until a date not yet determined between the following dates: 14 September 2023 and 5 January 2024

8161/21 AH/cma 2
GIP.1 EN